
I'. 

BOARD OF cotmTY co:r.mISSIONERS met this 6th,day of May A.D.1924 at ten o'cloc 

a.m,with all members present and David West in the chair. 

Mr:A.U.Startzell appeared before the board in support of opening up the road 

from Purgatory Gulch into Encampment and strongly urged its consideration by the Board. 

~he proposition was taken under advisement• 

Mr.Vihetmore of the Union Pacific freight department appeared before 

and urged that the county at its earliest convenience take steps to have tte Wamsutter 

Baggs road put in good condition. .lco~ 
In re the Encampment-Slater road through the National Forest the following 

motion was made by Andy·Nelson,seconded by C.W.Morgan and carried unanimously: 

That Carbon Countyappropriate $2000.00 additional for the Encampment-Slater 

road subjevt to the fact that the State shall pay in $4000.00 additional for the same pro­

ject and the Forest Service put in $18,000.00 on the same project,and that the $12,000~00 

already on deposit from Carbon County,all be used this year on this project in accordance 

with the terms of the telegram on file in this office from the District Forester to the 

Forest Service at Encampment. 

The payment of bills was then taken up as follows: 

Name 

J.E.Buchanan 

J .E.Buchanan 

Edna Campbell 

Linda Felton 

Violet Sallade 

W.L.Wallace 

Laura C.Heath 

w.P.1Hlls 

Leonard Kingman 

A.A.Sanders 

A.A.Sanders 

A.A.Sanders 

Will F.Daley 

Vera V.Daley 

Wm.H.Runt 

Elizabeth Mahoney 

Helen A. Irving 

Olivo Cowdin 

Josephine Balers 

Stella Jungquist 

A.R.McMicken 

State Game Warden 

David West 

Andy nelson 

H.W.Moore & Co 

E.Lambert 

E. C .Ryan 

Purpose 

Postage and exrress 

Salary County Clerk 

Salary Asst.Clerk 

Salary Dep.Clerk 

Salary Asst.Clerk 

Transcribing Range Book 

Dep.Treasurer 

Treasurer 

Under sheriff and Expenses 

Jailer and expenses 

Mileage 

Board of prisoners 

Salary and 'expenses 

Salary mileaee and stamps 

Salary Dep.Assessor 

" 
" 

" 
tt 

" "and expenses 

asst.Assessor 

Supt.Schools and expenses 

" " 
Dep.Clerk of Court 

Clerk of Court and stamps 

Co.Attorney and expenses 

Express on fish 

• 

County Commissioner and mileage 

" " 
" " 

Parts for ~rector 

Material for Bridge 

Material for Bridge 

" 

" 

l 
• I 

Presented Allowed 

19 .59 19.59 

166.66 166.66 

100.00 100.00 

125.00 125.00 

6.66 6.66 

37.80 37.80 

125.00 126.00 

166.67 166.67 

149.88 149.88 

106.90 106.90 

37.05 37.05 

237.40 237.40 

612.80 612.80 

235 .oo 235.00 

125.00 125.00 

173.00 173.00 

100.00 100.00 

236.52 236.52 

75.00 75.00 

125.00 125.00 

160.00 . 160.00 

210.04 210.04 

12.65 12.65 

94.50 94.50 

52.70 52.70 

68.97 68.97 

53 .70 53.70 

39.03 39.03' 

112.72 112.72· 

. - ,. .. , v • 



Edwin C.Ryan 

J.P.Wimmer 

R.L.Tully 

C.W.Honnold 

T.J.Co.ndler 

C.F.Jebens. 

E.Lambert 

E.Lambert 

G.L.Gideon 

Baum Bros. 

F.D.Bridges 

Lumber for Bridge 

Work on Sage Creek Road 

Work on road north 

Repairs on grader and work on road 

Work on Muddy Bridge 

Bal.on Four mile Bridge contract 

Bal.on Savery Bridge contract 

Rock work at bridge 

Appraising Rky Mt .Hway project 

Supplies for Jail 

Work on Sanger Bridge 

Snake River Sentinel Advertising 

:Mills Company 

Rawlins Hepublican 

" " 

-
Supplies Treasurer . 

" 

" 

Clerk Court 

Assessor 

" 
" 

" 
n 

.~·Adv.Commissioners procesdines 

Supplies T~snsurer 

" n 

" 
" 

O.J.Ripple 

w.H.Kistler 

" " 
Chas Higgins 

" Supt Schools 

" Clerk and Board of Health 
..... , 

Crediting Rating Exch. 

Map for Assessor 

Suppl le s for C of C. 

Supplies for Co.Clerk 

Freight and drato.ge 

R.E.L~ght & ~~el ~o. Light for Colll't houso 

Spring water for court house 

McPherson & Campbell Repairs at Court house 

City ?f Rawlins 

Hays-Hilliard 

The Uills Co. 

R.U.Gas Co. 

C.E.C00:Per 

J.F.Crawford 

Z.T.Carver 

F.F.Eansen 

Evan Jones · 

Peter A.Schoen 

Water for Court house Building 

Repairs for implements 

Supplies •.:rev.surer 

Fuel for. Court House 

Dep.Sheriff and Expanse 

Justice Peace Hanna 

Dep.walary two months 

Dsp.Sheriff two months 

Constable at Hanna and exp. three months 

Work on Elk Mt.Bridge 

Continental Supply Co.Repairs for tractor 

Jos.E.Evans Work at Elk 11t .l:)r idge 

Elk Mt.Trading Co. Supplies for blasting 

Dave bashore 

John Carlson 

Fink & Scharber 

D.s.stout 

w.R.Meredith 

Work on Encampment Roads 

Work at Elk Mt.Bridge 

Road Implements 

Work ~aratoga roads 

Work at Elk Mt.Bridge 

Union Pacific Coal Co.Supplies for Road work 

Dave Bashore Supplies for bridge,Encam!)ment 

>' 

18.00 

288.00 

72.00 

12.00 

5.00 

235.00 

425.00 

100.00 

97.00 

13.55 

170.00 

3.00 

1.46 

12.05 

9.73 

28.40 

4.75 

48.40 

2ll.85 

11.25 

20.00 

19.80 

10.54 

54.73 

60.92 

7 .50 

8.45 

15.00 

13.40 

7.87 

153. 20 

32.00 

83.36 

50.00 

50.00 

101.91 

38.00 

8.43 

40.00 

38.00 

67.00 

63.00 

784.75 

171.50 

84.00 

23.28 

42.00 
' ' ' 

18.00 

288.00 

72.00 

12.00 

5.00 

235.00 

425.00 

100.00 

97.00 

13.55 

170.00 

3.00 

1.46 

12.05 

9.73 

28.40 

1.75 

48.40 

27.85 

11.25 

20.00 

19.80 

10.54 

', 54. 73 

60.92 

7. 50 · / 

8.45 

15~00 

13.40 

7.87 

153 .20 

32.00 

83.36 

50.00 

50.00 

101.91 

38.00 

8.43 

40.00 

38.00 

67.00 

63.00 

784.75 

171.50 

84.00 

23.28 

42.00 



H.Larsen Hepairs for Tractor 33.32 33.32 

Rawlins Motor Co " " " and truck 340.20 340.20 

H.Larsen " " " " ! 10.70 10.70 

Chas.Higgins Freight and J.Jrayage 38.00 38.00 

B:.E.Dovis Work on the Baggs-Wamsutter road 371.00 371.00 

Motion to r eces·s until Ma 7th ,at ten o'clock carr led. 

;q;;,4 
Board resumed its session this 7th,day of llay at ten o'clock a.m. with all pre­

/\ 

sent. 

RE:POR'.:' OF APPRAISERS FOR DAMAGE ON ROCXY 1.~0UUTAIN HIGHWAY PROJECT. 

The verdict of the appraisers,l.tr.Vl.E.See.rs,Mr.John Veitch and 1Ir.G.L.Gideon,Y:ho were 

appointed by the board to estimate the damage done to the property owners along the a­

bove mentioned project,was presented to the board and was as follows: 

"~hat Urs.Hannah l,lahoney be av,arded $375.00 ,?he Rawlins l.leat and Live stock Compon 

be awarded ~~330.00 and 1.lr.S.J.Sharp be awar~ed $240.00." 

After due consip.€ration it was moved byA.Nelson,seconded by C.W.Morgan and regu­

larly carried that the above award be approved. 
COUUTY 

In re OUTSTANDING CERTIFICATES OF IHDEBTEJllESS AGAHIST FOR 1mRE THAU A YEAR ,it 

was moved,seconded and carried that the. following outstanding Certificates of Indebted-

ness be cancelled: Nos.13537, 

-0ancelled. 

, 13716, 13834, 13943 and 14025 be and are hereby 

Application for tax Rebate: G.E.Brimrner for erroneous assessment $91_.98. 

Approved by regulau vote. 

-- Application for deposits 

An applicntion was received from the Saratoga State ~ank that they be allowed 

.part of the building fund of the Platte Valley High School. 

After due consideration it was moved by C.W.Morgan,seconded by D.West and carried 

.that they be allowed $15,000.00. 

Resumption of the payment of bills • 

. Name and purpose 

. H.Larsen Repairs for tractor and truck 

.H.Larsen. Lumber for bridges 

Chas.Higgins Freight on Plow 

H.J.Burdick Labor on tractor 

C.F.Jebens Grading at Four Mile Bridee 

G.E.Burdick Labor on tractor 

Harris Mercantile Co. Material for bridge 

Wyoming Reporter Legal blanks for Co.Clerk 

John Wick Field work for assessor's office 

Mountain States T & T Co .Phones for April 

" " 
Hoeckel B.B.Co. 

c.W.Jeffrey 

W. S .Bennett Jr. 

Emil Grooman 

Frank G.CO't7d.1n 

11 Phones for Llarch 

Record books 

Coroner expense John Larsen Hanna 

Justice of the Peace salary,Asslgned, 

Field work,assessor's office 

Wat er c or.i.'7llssl oner 

:Presented Allowed • 

6.88 6.88 

32.08 32.08. 

6.82 6.82 

161.52 161.52 

200.00 "200.00 

161.52 161.52 

7.75 7.75 

15.00 15.00 

165.00 165.00 

100.25 100.25 

88. 60 88.60 

239.87 23~.77 

15.70 l!.70 

72.00 72.00 

152.00 152.00 

50.00 50.00 



Dixon Garage 

E.R.Watson 

Marion Kohrdt 

Helen McAtee 

Ellen Hagen 

1r.artha E.Butler 

Kate Riva 

Hilma Salo 

Artemesea Mamunakis 

Rose Banta 

W .E.Sears 

Dixon Garage 

Service Grocery 

Service Grocery 

Mrs.Anton Johnson 

R. E.Pet er son 

John McPherson 

Frank Galloway 

Uartin's Mortuary 

E.F.Uoyes 

Harris Mercantile Co. 

Memorial Hospital 

Service Grocery 

w.H.Irving 

Ferguson lleracatile Co. 

Union Pacific Coal Co. 

Mrs .L .A .r.rowry 

John Sublette 

Mrs.Frank Furkovitch 

Mrs.Pete Taggart 

Mrs. Jogn Linde 

Minnie -Peterson 

Mrs.Nellie Francis 

Bringing body of Frank Jamies to Dixon 

Justice of Peaco salary and expense 

Mothers pension 

" " 
" " 

" n 

" " 
" " 
" " 
" n 

Per diem and mileage Appraising 

Hauling Chas,Seiloff to Wamsutter 

Groceries .for Ellen.Hagen 

Supplies for J.S.Boche 

Care of Poor Farm inmates 

Dental work for Harry Phelan 

Livery Service for Dep.Sheriff 

30.00 

77.00 

15.00 

15.00 

25.00 

20.00 

25.00 

20.00 

30.00 

10.00 

56.40 

40.00 

10.55 

10.80 

168.00 

17.00 

10.00 

30.00 

77.00 

15.00 

15.00 

25.00 

20.00 

25.00 

20.00 

30.00 

10.00 

56.40 

40.00 

10.55 

10.80 

Services recovering body of Frank Jamies 30.00 

Burial · ~ohn Shaffer 65.00 
8.00 

168.00 

17.00 

10.00 

30.00 

65.00 
8.00 

Services for Chas.Seiloff and P & P Patients 

Supplies for Poor ~arm 

""are of county patients 

Groc. Louis Ford 

Supplies for poor farm 

Coal for Urs.P.Taggart 

Supplies for poor and paupers 

Supplies for poor and Fauper 

Poor & Pa.upet' 

" " 

" " 
" n 

" " 
n 

" 

43 .• 40 43.40 

50 5 • 7 5 50 5 • 7 5 

9.00 9.0 

38.35 38.3 

9.75 9.7 

286.20 286.2 

13.75 13.7 

15 .oo 15.0 

10.00 

25.00 

10.00 

15.00 

10.00 

10.00 

10.0 

. 25.0 

10.0 

15.0 

10.0 

10.0 

There being nothing before the meeting it was regularly moved,seconded and car­

ried to adjourn until the next session on June 3rd,A.D.1924 at ten o'clock a.m. 


